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TO THE EXTENT THAT THERE IS A CONFLICT, THIS OPINION HAS BEEN MODIFIED BY THE OPINION ISSUED TO HON. JAY M. ROSS, ATTORNEY, MOBILE COUNTY COMMISSION, DATED 9-21-2006, A.G. NO. 2006-149


Honorable Karen Roper


Revenue Commissioner


1702 Noble Street


Suite 104 & 106


Anniston, Alabama  36201





Omnibus Pay Raise Bill - Longevity Payments – Revenue Commissioners – County Employees – Calhoun County





A revenue commissioner is entitled to a longevity increase once he or she has met the qualifications applicable to county employees to receive a longevity increase, the increase is uniform in amount or percentage, and the increase is granted at the time of the adoption of the county budget.  A revenue commissioner currently receiving an expense allowance under section 11-2A-2(3)a of the Code of Alabama is not entitled to also receive any increases or bonuses, including longevity increases, permitted under section 11-2A-4 of the Code until the commencement of his or her next term in office when that expense allowance is converted into salary.





Dear Ms. Roper:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	When is a newly elected revenue commissioner qualified to receive a longevity pay increase?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request, you presented a scenario that is relevant to your current situation.  Specifically, you informed this Office that Calhoun County has a civil service step-raise system that ceases after 20 years.  1996 Ala. Acts No. 96-479, 595.  This step system entitles employees, after completing their first year of service, to receive yearly increases.  The increases are not based on the employee’s performance.  Instead, these increases are longevity increases because service beyond one year is the only qualifying measure to entitlement.  After an employee works for 20 years, that employee is no longer entitled to longevity or step increases.  The rules and regulations of the Calhoun County Civil Service Board do not apply to elected officials.  Id.  You stated that you worked for 25 years as a Calhoun County employee before you resigned your employment on September 30, 2003.  On October 1, 2003, you took office as the newly elected revenue commissioner.  As revenue commissioner you are cur�rently receiving your base salary and an expense allowance as provided by sec�tion 11-2A-2(3)a of the Code of Alabama.





	Your question contemplates what qualifies certain elected officials to receive a longevity increase pursuant to the provisions of the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill, which is codified at section 11-2A-1, et seq., of the Code of Ala�bama.  See Ala. Code §§ 11-2A-1 through 11-2A-8 (2002).  This bill grants local elected officials various increases and bonuses that are uniformly granted to all employees of the county at the time of the approval of the county budget.  Section 11-2A-4 provides as follows:





	(a)  Beginning with the fiscal year commencing on October 1, 2001, the local officials covered by this chapter shall be entitled to the same uniform increases in compensation, including cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses that are granted to county employees by the county commission at the time of the approval of the county budget.  The increases shall be in the same amount or percentage increase provided to the county’s employees; provided, however, no tax assessor, tax collector, elected assis�tant tax assessor or elected assistant tax collector shall receive an expense allowance as provided in subdivision (3) of Section 11-2A-2 and an increase under this subsection in the same fiscal year.





Ala. Code § 11-2A-4 (Supp. 2004) (emphasis added).





	Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a stat�ute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 334 (Ala. 2000).  Based on the wording of the statute, it is the opinion of this Office that you are not entitled to receive any type of increases or bonuses permitted pursuant to section 11-2A-4 because you are currently receiving an expense allowance in accordance with section 11-2A-2(3)a.  See Opinions of the Attorney General to Honorable Lawrence M. Wettermark, Mobile County Attorney, dated Feb�ruary 14, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-96 and to Honorable William M. Harper, Elmore County Revenue Commissioner, dated December 30, 2003, A.G. No. 2004-050.  





	Once the current expense allowance is converted to salary (which would be at the beginning of the next term of office), you may then be entitled to receive the various increases and bonuses permitted pursuant to section 11-2A-4.  If these increases are paid as yearly increases during the new term, each increase would be required to be paid in the form of an expense allowance until the beginning of the next term of office, when they would be converted to sal�ary.  See Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Lawrence M. Wettermark, Attorney for the Mobile County Commission, dated April 5, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-203 at 4-6; Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Jonathan H. Armstrong, Chairman, Baldwin County Commission, dated December 23, 2003, A.G. No. 2004-047; Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable C. Mark Erwin, Mobile County Attorney, dated September 26, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-199. 





	Section 11-2A-4 authorizes certain elected officials to receive the same uni�form increases granted to county employees when such increases are included in the county budget at the time of approval of the budget by the county com�mission.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable William M. Harper, Elmore County Revenue Commissioner, dated December 30, 2003, A.G. No. 2004-050; Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Jimmy Stubbs, Elmore County Probate Judge, dated February 10, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-076.  The stat�ute specifically authorizes, among other uniform increases and bonuses, cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, and merit raises.  





	Cost-of-living increases are increases that apply across the board to every county employee.  Longevity and merit increases, on the other hand, apply only to employees that meet certain requirements or qualifications.  As such, in interpreting section 11-2A-4 and its reference to uniform increases, this Office has repeatedly stated that uniformity of a merit raise occurs when a uniform amount is paid to every employee who meets the criteria to qualify for the raise.  A.G. No. 2004-047; A.G. No. 2002-203.  The same analysis applies to longevity increases. 





	Longevity pay is awarded based on one’s length of service.  To receive longevity pay one must continuously serve in the position for which he or she is earning longevity pay until such time when it becomes a vested right.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Charles H. Crim, Tax Assessor, Jefferson County Commission, dated January 28, 1981, A.G. No. 81-00194; Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable J.F. Glasgow, Shelby County Sheriff, dated February 13, 1980, A.G. No. 80-00213.  





	As stated earlier, in Calhoun County, county employees are required to work one year before they are entitled to yearly longevity or step increases.  These increases cease after 20 years.  The fact that you served for 25 years as a county employee does not disqualify you from receiving longevity pay increases for service as a revenue commissioner under the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill.  Cur�rently, however, as the revenue commissioner you are not entitled to receive a longevity increase because you are receiving an expense allowance pursuant to section 11-2A-2(3)a of the Code. Ala. Code § 11-2A-2 (Supp. 2004).  





	At the commencement of the next term, you would be entitled to receive yearly longevity or step increases if that increase is available to all county employees and officials, under the same requirements, that a uniform amount or percentage is given to all qualifying employees and the increase is granted at the time of the adoption of the budget. Ala. Code § 11-2A-4 (Supp. 2004).  A revenue commissioner’s term in office is six years.  During your next term in office, you would be entitled to yearly longevity increases paid in the form of expense allowances, which would be converted to salary at the commencement of any subsequent terms in office.  During your initial term in office, all six years of the term would be counted toward the county’s twenty-year maximum on longevity or step increases.  As such, you will be entitled to receive longevity or step increases for a period of only fourteen years or two six-year terms, plus one third of a term (two years) in office.  After that, you would be entitled to the same uniform increases given to any county employee that had worked longer than 20 years and such increase or bonus was approved by the commission at the adoption of the budget.








CONCLUSION





	A revenue commissioner is entitled to a longevity increase once he or she has met the qualifications applicable to county employees to receive a longevity increase, the increase is uniform in amount or percentage, and the increase is granted at the time of the adoption of the county budget.  A revenue com�missioner currently receiving an expense allowance under section 11-2A-2(3)a of the Code of Alabama is not entitled to also receive any increases or bonuses, including longevity increases, permitted under section 11-2A-4 of the Code until the commencement of his or her next term in office when that expense allow�ance is converted into salary.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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